

No. 20-1708

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

DANIEL A. **RASSIER**; RITA RASSIER,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

JOHN **SANNER**; PAM JENSEN; STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA – ST. PAUL

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Michael B. Padden, #177519
Padden Law Firm, PLLC
8673 Eagle Point Boulevard
Lake Elmo, MN 55042-8628
(651) 789-6545

Counsel for Appellants

Jason M. Hiveley, #311546
Andrew A. Wolf, #398589
Iverson Reuvers Condon
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200
(952) 548-7210 (fax)

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE CLAIMS ACCRUED IN JULY 2010.....	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY DECLINING TO TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ON APPELLANTS’ UNTIMELY CLAIMS.....	36
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1, 22, 23
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	1, 32, 33, 34
<i>Chachanko v. United States</i> 935 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Charleston v. McCarthy</i> 926 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>City of N. Oaks v. Sarpal</i> 797 N.W.2d 18 (Minn. 2011)	36
<i>DeCosse v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> 319 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 1982)	37
<i>DeCoursey v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> 822 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> 944 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Food Mkt. Merch., Inc. v. Scottsdale Indem. Co.</i> 857 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Gekas v. Vasiliades</i> 814 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown's, LLC</i> 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Glover v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 1998).....	44

<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	25
<i>Haberle v. Buchwald</i> 480 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	46
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	25
<i>Henderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 403 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	37, 44, 45
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	32
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	44
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30, 43
<i>Krause v. Farber</i> 379 N.W.2d 93 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	36
<i>Krenik v. Cty. of Le Sueur</i> 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Kreutzer v. Bowersox</i> 231 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2000).....	38, 41
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)	25
<i>Lamere v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> 827 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013)	44

<i>Massey-Diez v. Univ. of Iowa Cmty. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> 826 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cty.</i> 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	24
<i>Minnesota Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Granite Re, Inc.</i> 844 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2014)	47
<i>Montin v. Estate of Johnson</i> 636 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	25
<i>Reed v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</i> 561 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> 816 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smoky Hills Wind Project II, LLC v. City of Indep., Missouri</i> 889 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Stepnes v. Ritschel</i> 663 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Stolzenburg v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 143 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Beckham</i> 138 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27, 30
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Wild v. Rarig
302 Minn. 419, 234 N.W.2d 775 (1975) *passim*

Wright v. United States
892 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2018).....21

Wright v. United States
139 S. Ct. 1177 (2019).....21

Zotos v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist.
121 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1997).....45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 Corpus Juris Secundum, Limitations of Actions.....43

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....25
